Catalogue
Fluid
uid Power
d Power ■■■■ Fluid P
wer ■■■■ Fluid Power
■■■■ Flu
■■■■ Fluid Power
■■■■ Fluid Power

• Internal parts — Hardened steel.
• Seals — Buna-N or Viton A.
How to order
1B12 - P   4 - 15   S
ADJUST. MEANS
P = Leak Proof Screw
ADJUSTMENT RANGE
8 = 7-55 bar
Std. Setting 41 bar
15 = 17-105 bar
Std. Setting 70 bar
30 = 70-210 bar
Std. Setting 105 bar
BASE PART NO. SEALS
S = Buna-N
SV = Viton A
PORT SIZE
12T = 3/4" SAE
3 = 3/8" NPTF
4 = 1/2" NPTF
6 = 3/4" NPTF
4W = G 1/2
6W = G 3/4
Valve
port
V
C
Cylinder
port
Used as relief
Counterbalance valve
To 95 l/min and 210 bar
Parts in Body 1B12
V C
C
V
76,2
23,658,7
82,6
Free flow
96,5
136,7
176,8
38,1
19,1
Adjustment
5HK.66.I1.02 © Danfoss Fluid Power 9/93
Fluid Power Aluminium Body: To 150 l/min and 175 bar. Steel Body: To 150 l/min and 350 bar
Specifications
Aluminium Body
• To 150 l/min and 175 bar.
• Reseat pressure is 65% of setting.
• Maximum inlet pressure: 210 bar.
• Maximum load induced pressures to:
67 bar for -15 range
112 bar for -25 range
(based on 65% reseat).
• Cavity number: FC-76 (see page 22).
• Weight: 2,00 kg.
Steel Body
• To 150 l/min and 350 bar.
• Reseat pressure is 65% of setting.
• Maximum inlet pressure: 350 bar.
• Maximum load induced pressures to:
179 bar for -40 range
224 bar for -50 range
(based on 65% reseat).
• Cavity number: FC-76 (see page 22).

Aluminium (1LC11-8-SV)
Steel (1LC11-8-SV33)
How to order
∆ P throug free flow checkUsed as relief
*  For Use in Steel Body (MOD 33) Only
0
0
38 76 115 151 190
2,8
5,5
8,3
11
14
l/min
bar
38 76 151115
420
280
70
l/min
0
350
0
138 - 345 bar
67 - 276 bar
34 - 172 bar
34 - 172 bar
67 - 276 bar
210
140
bar
Counterbalance valve 1LC11
Continued
7HK.66.I1.02 © Danfoss Fluid Power 9/93
Fluid Power
Performance curveSpecifications
• To 60 l/min and 350 bar.
• Maximum load induced pressures to:
260 bar for -50 range
155 bar for -30 range
(based on 75% reseat)
• Pilot ratios available: 1,2:1; 2,75:1;

prevent runaway.
Performance curve
How to order 1E15 - P   12T - 30   S   45
BASE PART NO.
ADJUST. MEANS
P = Leak Proof
Screw
GASKET MOUNTED
12T-12G = 3/4" SAE (V)
3/4" Gasket (C)
3/8" SAE (X)
6-12G = 3/4" NPTF (V)
3/4" Gasket (C)
1/4" NPTF (X)
6W-12G = G 3/4 (V)
3/4" Gasket (C)
G 1/4 (X)
SEALS
S = Buna-N
SV = Viton A
PILOT RATIO
OMIT = 10,75:1
68 = 1,2:1
45 = 2,75:1
116 = 4,9:1
PORT SIZE
LINE MOUNTED
12T = 3/4" SAE (C & V)
3/8" SAE (X)
6 = 3/4" NPTF (C & V)
1/4" NPTF (X)
6W = G 3/4 (C & V)
G 1/4 (X)
ADJUSTMENT RANGE
30 = 70-210 bar
Std. Setting
175 bar
50 = 70-350 bar
Std. Setting
280 bar
Pilot Pressure Calculation Example
Relief Setting – Load Pressure
= Pilot Pressure Required
Pilot Ratio
With 2,75:1 pilot ratio, relief set at 126 bar and 70 bar load
pressure, then 21 bar pilot pressure is needed to move load.
126 bar – 70 bar
= 21 bar
2,75
3/4" Gasket mounted version
Parts in Body 1E15
Cylinder
port
C
Valve
port
Pilot
port
P V
X V
19,1
∅ 10,4

runaway.
Performance curve
How to order 1E81 - F   12T - 50   SV    4:1
ADJUSTMENT RANGE
50 =70-350 bar
Std. Setting 276 bar
SEALS
SV = Viton A
PILOT RATIO
4:1 = 4:1 Ratio
8.5:1 = 8,5:1 Ratio
ADJUST. MEANS
F = Screw
BASE PART NO.
1E80 = Cartridge Only
1E81 = Cartridge in Body
PORT SIZE (Body No.)
OMIT = Cartridge Only
12T = 3/4" SAE (C & V)
3/8" SAE (X)
(981570-U)
6W = G 3/4 (C & V)
G 1/4 (X)
(981571W-U)
Overcenter valve
To 95 l/min and 350 bar
15/16-12 UN-2A
1.50 in (38,1 mm) HEX.
74,7
123,2
48,5
82,6
44,5
101,6
18,3
X
V
C12,7
76,2
∅ 10,4
12,7
≈ 150
50,8
25,4
36,6
Cylinder
port
Pilot
portValve
port
Materials
• Body — High strength steel.
• Cartridge — Steel.
• Internal parts — Hardened steel.
• Seals — Viton A standard.
C
X
V
X
CV
HK.66.I1.02 © Danfoss Fluid Power 9/9310
Fluid Power
Cartridge 1E90
Specifications
• To 95 l/min and 350 bar.
• Maximum load induced pressure to:
260 bar (based on 75% reseat)
• Cavity number: FC-173A (see page 22).
• Installation torque: 81-94 Nm.*

decrease and the relief section will throttle
or close to prevent runaway.
How to order 1E91 - F   12T - 50   SV
BASE PART NO.
1E90 = Cartridge Only
1E91 = Cartridge in Body
ADJUST. MEAN
F = Screw
SEALS
SV = Viton A
ADJUSTMENT RANGE
50 = 70-350 bar
Std. Setting 280 bar
PORT SIZE (Body No.)
OMIT = Cartridge Only
12T = 3/4" SAE (C & V), 3/8" SAE (X)
(980969-U)
16T = 1" SAE (C & V), 3/8" SAE (X)
(989033-U)
6W = G 3/4 (C & V), G 1/4 (X)
(980968W-U)
15/16-12 UN-2A
76,2
≈ 132
55,9
Pilot Pressure Calculation Example
Relief Setting – Load Pressure
= Pilot Pressure Required
Pilot Ratio
With 4,25:1 pilot ratio, relief set at 157 bar and 70 bar load
pressure, then 21 bar pilot pressure is needed to move load.
157 bar – 70 bar
= 21 bar
4,25
Performance curve
Overcenter valve (vented)
To 95 l/min and 350 bar
1.50 in (38,1 mm) HEX.
Cartridge
in Body

• Check component — Hardened steel poppet.
• Seals — Buna-N or Viton A.
How to order 1E16 - P   16T - 30   S   45
ADJUST. MEANS
P = Leak Proof
Screw
SEALS
S = Buna-N
SV = Viton A
PILOT RATIO
OMIT = 10,75:1
68 = 1,2:1
45 = 2,75:1
116 = 4,9:1
PORT SIZE
GASKET MOUNTED
16T-16G = 1" SAE (V)
1" Gasket (C)
3/8" SAE (X)
8-16G = 1" NPTF (V)
1" Gasket (C)
1/4" NPTF (X)
8W-16G = G 1 (V)
1" Gasket (C)
G 1/4 (X)
ADJUSTMENT RANGE
30 = 70-210 bar
Std. Setting
175 bar
50 = 70-350 bar
Std. Setting
280 bar
LINE MOUNTED
16T = 1" SAE (C & V)
3/8" SAE (X)
8 = 1" NPTF (C & V)
1/4" NPTF (X)
8W = G 1 (C & V)
G 1/4 (X)
BASE PART NO.
HK.66.I1.02 © Danfoss Fluid Power 9/9312
Fluid Power
Performance curve
Cartridge 1E80
Cartridges in Body
1E82
Specifications
• To 190 l/min and 350 bar.
Two 1E80 cartridges assembled in
parallel to increase flow capacity.
• Maximum load induced pressure to:
260 bar (based on 75% reseat).
• Cavity number: FC-173 (see page 22).
• Installation torque: 81-94 Nm.*

= 24 bar
4
How to order
PILOT RATIO
4:1 = 4:1 Ratio
8.5:1 = 8,5:1 Ratio
1E82 - F   16T - 50   SV   4:1
BASE PART NO.
1E80 = Cartridge Only
1E82 = Cartridges in Body
ADJUST. MEANS
F = Screw
PORT SIZE (Body No.)
OMIT = Cartridge Only
16T = 1" SAE (C & V)
3/8" SAE (X)
(981577-U)
8W = G 1 (C & V)
G 1/4 (X)
(981576W-U)
ADJUSTMENT RANGE
50 = 70-350 bar
Std. Setting 350 bar
SEALS
SV = Viton A
Overcenter valve
To 190 l/min and 350 bar
Valve
port
Pilot
port
Cylinder
port
90,4
∅ 10,4 V
X
C
44,5
9,7
9,7
51,6 51,6
108,0
150,1
101,6
36,6
76,2
25,4
18,3
12,7
52,3
15/16-12 UN-2A
123,2
74,7
1.50 in (38,1 mm) HEX.
Materials
• Body — High strength steel.
• Cartridge — Steel.
• Internal parts — Hardened steel.
• Seals — Viton A standard.
C
X
V
V
C
X
13HK.66.I1.02 © Danfoss Fluid Power 9/93
Fluid Power
133,4
1E21 - F   16T - 30   S   88
BASE PART NO.
ADJUST. MEANS
F = Screw
PORT SIZE

108,0
∆ p versus flow
How to order
SEALS
S = Buna-N
SV = Viton A
PORT SIZE
12T= 3/4" SAE
6 = 3/4" NPTF
6W = G 3/4
BASE PART NO. PILOT RATIO
OMIT = 10,75:1 Ratio
68 = 1,2:1 Ratio
45 = 2,75:1 Ratio
116 = 4,9:1 Ratio
ADJUST. MEANS
P = Leak Proof
Screw
ADJUSTMENT RANGE
30 = 70-210 bar
Std. Setting 172 bar
50 = 70-350 bar
Std. Setting 280 bar
1EE15 - P   12T - 30   S   45
• Check components — Hardened steel
poppets.
• Seals — Buna-N or Viton A.
17HK.66.I1.02 © Danfoss Fluid Power 9/93
Fluid Power
Pilot Pressure Calculation Example
Relief Setting – Load Pressure
= Pilot Pressure Required
Pilot Ratio
With 2,25:1 pilot ratio, relief set at 126 bar and 70 bar load
pressure, then 25 bar pilot pressure is needed to move load.
126 bar – 70 bar
= 25 bar
2,25
Parts in Body 1EE21
How to order
Performance curve
∆ p versus flow
Specifications
• To 305 l/min and 210 bar.
• Maximum load induced pressure to
155 bar (based on 75% reseat).
• Pilot ratios available: 2,25:1; 6,5:1.
• Weight:  8,39 kg.
Features
• Fast acting, reliable operation.
• Lapped, hardened steel working parts
for long life.
• Low leakage.
• Built-in reverse free flow checks.
• Dual design provides load control in
both directions without plumbing cross
pilot lines.
• Adjustable.
• 100% performance tested.
Use and operation
To control moving loads and prevent
loads from running ahead of pump.
Holds load in any position without drift
and provides overload relief and thermal
expansion relief with open center control
valves.
The load is raised by free flow of oil
through check section. With control valve
centered, load is held (relief must be set
at least 30% higher than the maximum
load induced pressure).
When lowering load, pilot pressure
reduces the valve setting, this allowing
the load to be smoothly controlled with
minimum energy loss. If load tries to run
ahead of pump, pilot pressure will
decrease and the relief section will
throttle or close to prevent runaway.
Materials
• Body — High strength aluminium
alloy.
1EE21 - F   16T - 30   S   88
PORT SIZE
16T = 1" SAE
20T = 1-1/4" SAE
20F = 1-1/4" SAE Flange
8 = 1" NPTF
10 = 1-1/4" NPTF
8W = G 1
BASE PART NO. ADJUST. MEANS
F = Screw
ADJUSTMENT RANGE
30 = 70-210 bar
Std. Setting 172 bar
SEALS
S = Buna-N
SV = Viton A
PILOT RATIO
OMIT = 6,5:1 Ratio
88 = 2,25:1 Ratio
Dual overcenter valve
To 305 l/min and 210 bar

* Acronym for Make-Up, Dual Relief, Over Center.
1EEC11 - P   6T - 30   S   45
How to order
BASE PART NO. ADJUST. MEANS
P = Leak Proof Screw
PORT SIZE
6T = 3/8" SAE
3 = 3/8" NPTF
3W =G 3/8
ADJUSTMENT RANGE
30 = 70-210 bar
Std. Setting 175 bar
50 = 70-350 bar
Std. Setting 280 bar
SEALS
S = Buna-N
SV = Viton A
PILOT RATIO
OMIT = 10,75:1 Ratio
68 = 1,2:1 Ratio
45 = 2,75:1 Ratio
116 = 4,9:1 Ratio
V1 C
Make-up
1
V2 C2
X
≈ 162
C2
C1
42,9
87,4
104,9
Make-up port
3/8" NPTF (plugged)
6,3
14,2
42,9
47,8
14,2
76,2
V2
V1
14,2
6,4
88,9
14,2
76,2
42,9
Materials
• Body — High strength aluminium alloy.
• Internal parts — Hardened steel.
• Check components — Hardened steel balls.
• Seals — Buna-N or Viton A.
19HK.66.I1.02 © Danfoss Fluid Power 9/93
Fluid Power
Pilot Pressure Calculation Example
Relief Setting – Load Pressure
= Pilot Pressure Required
Pilot Ratio
With 2,75:1 pilot ratio, relief set at 126 bar and 70 bar load
pressure, then 21 bar pilot pressure is needed to move load.
126 bar – 70 bar
= 21 bar
2,75
Motion control and lock  valve (mudroc)*

throttle or close to prevent runaway.
∆ p versus flow
How to order
* Acronym for Make-Up,
   Dual Relief, Over Center.
SEALS
S = Buna-N
SV = Viton A
PILOT RATIO
OMIT = 10,75:1 Ratio
68 = 1,2:1 Ratio
45 = 2,75:1 Ratio
116 = 4,9:1 Ratio
PORT SIZE
8T = 1/2" SAE
12T = 3/4" SAE
4 = 1/2" NPTF
6 = 3/4" NPTF
4W = G 1/2
6W = G 3/4
BASE PART NO.
1EEC12 - P   6 - 30   S   45
ADJUST. MEANS
P = Leak Proof
Screw
ADJUSTMENT RANGE
30 = 70-210 bar
Std. Setting 175 bar
50 = 70-350 bar
Std. Setting 280 bar
V1 C
Make-up
1
V2 C2
X
C1